receivables, other receivables, investment securities and deposits.  By their nature, all such financial instruments involve risk including the
credit risk of non-performance by counter parties.

The Company’s cash equivalents and deposits are held in reputed banks, which management belives are of high credit quality and hence
no impairment allowances has been recognized.

The Company’s trade and other receivables are actively monitored to review credit worthiness of the customers to whom credit terms are
granted and also avoid significant concentrations of credit risks.

Foreign Currency sensitivity
The foreign currency sensitivity analysis has been performed in relation to US Dollar (USD) , Euro (EUR),GBP and Russian Ruble(RUB).
These are unhedged foreign currency.

Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening dollar upto 10%, the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements on
strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into USD at the closing rate, are as follows.

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

USD (million)  INR USD (million)  INR

Short-term exposure

Financial assets-Trade receivables  50.83  4,236.55  44.70  3,672.26

Financial liabilities- Trade payables  (11.43)  (945.16)  (12.34)  (996.88)

Total  39.40  3,291.39  32.36  2,675.38

If the INR had strengthened against the US Dollar by 10% then this would have the following impact:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

INR INR

Effect on Profit before tax and Pre-tax equity  (329.14)  (267.54)

If the INR had weakened against the US Dollar by 10%  then this would have the following impact:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

INR INR

Effect on Profit before tax and Pre-tax equity  329.14  267.54

Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening EUR upto 10% , the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements on
strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into EUR at the closing rate, are as follows.

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

EUR (million) INR EUR (million) INR

Short term exposure

Financial assets-Trade receivables  1.64  147.09  0.68  60.77

Financial liabilities- Trade payables  (0.05)  (4.16)  (0.08)  (6.60)

Total  1.59  142.93  0.60  54.17

[…]

needs for a 180-day and a 360-day lookout year are identified monthly.

The Company maintains cash and marketable securities to meet its liquidity requirements for up to 30-day years. Funding in regards to
long-term liquidity needs is additionally secured by an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to sell long-term
financial assets.

If the INR had strengthened against the EUR by 10% then this would have the following impact:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

INR INR

Effect on Profit before tax and Pre-tax equity  (14.29)  (5.42)

If the INR had weakened against the EUR by 10% then this would have the following impact:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

INR INR

Effect on Profit before tax and Pre-tax equity  14.29  5.42

Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening RUB upto 10% , the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements on
strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into RUB at the closing rate, are as follows.

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

RUB (million) INR RUB (million) INR

Short term exposure

Financial assets-Trade receivables  177.94  159.82  37.16  39.40

Financial liabilities- Trade payables  -   -   -   -

Total  177.94  159.82  37.16  39.40

If the INR had strengthened against the RUB by 10% then this would have the following impact:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

INR INR

Effect on Profit before tax and Pre-tax equity  (15.98)  (3.94)

If the INR had weakened against the RUB by 10% then this would have the following impact:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

INR INR

Effect on Profit before tax and Pre-tax equity  15.98  3.94

Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening GBP upto 10% , the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements on
strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

GBP (million) INR GBP (million) INR

Short term exposure

Financial assets-Trade receivables  0.07  7.29  -   -

Financial liabilities- Trade payables  (0.06)  (5.92)  (0.06)  (5.91)

Total  0.01  1.37  (0.06)  (5.91)

If the INR had strengthened against the GBP by 10% then this would have the following impact:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023